

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

THE STATE OF TEXAS, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

LAZAROE LOE, *et al.*;

Appellees.

On Direct Appeal from the
201st Judicial District of Travis County, Texas
No. D-1-GN-23-003616

APPELLEES' EMERGENCY MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RELIEF

KENNON L. WOOTEN
Texas State Bar No. 24046624
kwooten@scottdoug.com
LAUREN DITTY
Texas State Bar No. 24116290
lditty@scottdoug.com
SCOTT DOUGLASS & McCONNICO LLP
303 Colorado Street, Suite 2400
Austin, Texas 78701-2589
(512) 495-6300 – Phone
(512) 495-6399 – Fax

ALLISSA POLLARD
Texas State Bar No. 24065915
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER,
LLP
700 Louisiana Street, Suite 4000
Houston, TX 77002-2755
(713) 576-2451 – Phone
(713) 576-2499 – Fax
Allissa.Pollard@arnoldporter.com

LORI B. LESKIN
New York State Bar No. 254088
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER,
LLP
250 West 55th Street
New York, NY 10019-9710
(212) 836-8541 – Phone
(212) 836-6441 – Fax
Lori.Leskin@arnoldporter.com

PAUL D. CASTILLO
Texas State Bar No. 24049461
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
3500 Oak Lawn Ave, Unit 500
Dallas, Texas 75219
Phone: (214) 219-8585
pcastillo@lambdalegal.org

OMAR GONZALEZ-PAGAN
New York State Bar No. 5294616
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
120 Wall Street, 19th Floor
New York, New York 10005-3919
Phone: (212) 809-8585
ogonzalez-pagan@lambdalegal.org

KAREN L. LOEWY
District of Columbia Bar No. 1722185
kloewy@lambdalegal.org
SASHA J. BUCHERT
Oregon State Bar No. 70686
sbuchert@lambdalegal.org
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
1776 K Street, N.W., 8th Floor
Washington, DC 20006-2304
Phone: 202-804-6245

HARPER SELDIN
Pennsylvania State Bar No. 318455
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, Floor 18
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
hseldin@aclu.org

ELIZABETH GILL
California State Bar No. 218311
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 343-1237
egill@aclunc.org

BRIAN KLOSTERBOER
Texas State Bar No. 24107833
bklosterboer@aclutx.org
CHLOE KEMPF
Texas State Bar No. 24127325
ckempf@aclutx.org
ADRIANA PINON
Texas State Bar No. 24089768
apinon@aclutx.org
ACLU FOUNDATION OF TEXAS, INC.
P.O. Box 8306
Houston, TX 77288
Tel. (713) 942-8146
Fax. (713) 942-8966

LYNLY S. EGYES
New York State Bar No. 4838025
lynly@transgenderlawcenter.org
MILO INGLEHART
New York State Bar No. 5817937
milo@transgenderlawcenter.org
TRANSGENDER LAW CENTER
594 Dean Street, Suite 11
Brooklyn, NY 11238
Phone: (510) 587-9696 Ext. 353

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT	1
DESCRIPTION OF THE PARTIES	2
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	3
I. SB14 was signed into law and threatens to categorically ban necessary and lifesaving medical treatment to transgender adolescents in Texas.....	4
II. Appellees sued to block SB14 from taking effect.....	7
III. The trial court entered a temporary injunction in Appellees’ favor.....	7
A. Appellees presented extensive evidence to the trial court.....	7
B. The trial court issued a detailed, well-reasoned Temporary Injunction Order.....	22
C. Appeal of Temporary Injunction Order.....	27
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	27
I. This Court should use its inherent powers and equitable authority under Rule 29.3 to reinstate a temporary injunction on the terms set forth by the trial court.....	27
A. A temporary injunction is necessary to preserve the status quo.	28
B. Reinstating the trial court’s temporary injunction is necessary to protect Appellees’ rights and prevent irreparable harm.	31
C. Facial injunctive relief is necessary to maintain the status quo and preserve the Appellees’ rights.	36
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER	42
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	45
CERTIFICATE OF CONFERENCE.....	45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	46
APPENDIX INDEX	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Abbott v. Doe,
2022 WL 837956 (Tex. App.—Austin Mar. 21, 2022, pet. granted).....31

Bowen v. City of New York,
476 U.S. 467 (1986).....34

Brandt by & through Brandt v. Rutledge,
47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022)42

*BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin., U.S.
Dep’t of Lab.*,
17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021)36

City of Austin v. Thompson,
219 S.W.2d 57 (Tex. 1949).....37

City of Beaumont v. Bouillion,
896 S.W.2d 143 (Tex. 1995)41

Doe v. City of Albuquerque,
667 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)41

Doe v. Ladapo,
No. 4:23CV114-RH-MAF, 2023 WL 3833848 (N.D. Fla. June 6,
2023)36

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....35

Hecox v. Little,
479 F. Supp. 3d 930, 988 (D. Idaho 2020), *aff’d*, No. 20-35813,
2023 WL 1097255 (9th Cir. Jan. 30, 2023), and *aff’d*, No. 20-
35813, 2023 WL 5283127 (9th Cir. Aug. 17, 2023)42

<i>Henry v. Greenville Airport Commission</i> , 284 F.2d 631 (4th Cir. 1960)	35
<i>Huynh v. Blanchard</i> , No. 12-20-00198-CV, 2021 WL 3265549 (Tex. App.—Tyler July 30, 2021, pet. granted)	36
<i>In re Abbott</i> , 645 S.W.3d 276 (Tex. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Does 1-10</i> , 242 S.W.3d 805 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 2007, no pet.).....	40
<i>In re Geomet Recycling LLC</i> , 578 S.W.3d 82 (Tex. 2019).....	28, 32, 36
<i>In re Newton</i> , 146 S.W.3d 648 (Tex. 2004)	28, 30
<i>In re Tex. Educ. Agency</i> , 619 S.W.3d 679 (Tex. 2021)	28, 29, 30, 32
<i>Iranian Muslim Org. v. City of San Antonio</i> , 615 S.W.2d 202 (Tex. 1981)	35
<i>K. C. v. Individual Members of Med. Licensing Bd. of Indiana</i> , No. 123CV00595JPHKMB, 2023 WL 4054086 (S.D. Ind. June 16, 2023)	42
<i>Koe v. Noggle</i> , No. 1:23-CV-2904-SEG, 2023 WL 5339281 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 20, 2023)	38, 39, 40, 41
<i>Mulholland v. Marion Cnty. Elec. Bd.</i> , 746 F.3d 811 (7th Cir. 2014)	40
<i>Texas Health & Human Servs. Comm'n v. Sacred Oak Med. Ctr. LLC</i> , No. 03-21-00136-CV, 2021 WL 2371356, at *1, *5 (Tex. App.- Austin June 9, 2021, no pet.)	30, 31, 32

<i>Texas Workers’ Comp. Comm’n v. Garcia</i> , 893 S.W.2d 504 (Tex. 1995)	40
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	39
<i>Whitman-Walker Clinic, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 485 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020).....	39

Constitutions

Tex. Const. appendix A.....	7
Tex. Const., Art. I, § 3	25
Tex. Const., Art. I, § 3a.....	25
Tex. Const., Art. I, § 19	23, 24

Statutes

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 51.014(a)(4)	27
Tex. Gov’t Code § 22.001(c).....	27
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 161.702.....	5, 6
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 161.703.....	6
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 161.704.....	6
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 161.705.....	6
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 161.706.....	6, 26
Tex. Hum. Res. Code § 32.024.....	6
Tex. Occ. Code § 164.052(a)(24)	26
Tex. Occ. Code § 164.0552	6, 26
Tex. Occ. Code § 164.0552(a).....	6

Texas Medical Practice Act26

Court Rules

Tex. R. App. P. 9.4(i)(1)43

Tex. R. App. P. 10.1(a)(5)44

Tex. R. App. P. 29.3.....*passim*

Tex. R. App. P. 9.4(i)(3)43

Other Authorities

The Houston Chronicle (May 24, 2023), available at
<https://www.houstonchronicle.com/news/houston-texas/health/article/ceo-texas-children-s-discontinue-trans-care-18117681.php>.....38

Houston Public Media (May 25, 2023), available at
<https://www.houstonpublicmedia.org/articles/news/health-science/2023/05/25/452850/texas-childrens-hospital-end-gender-affirming-care-by-september-1>;.....38

Senate Bill 14 1

Texas Tribune (July 17, 2023), available at
<https://www.texastribune.org/2023/07/17/texas-gender-affirming-care-doctors-hospitals/>;.....38
